
National Interagency Coordination Center 
Incident Management Situation Report 

Wednesday, September 28, 2011 – 0530 MT 
National Preparedness Level 2 

 
 
 
National Fire Activity 
Initial attack activity: Light  (50 new fires) 
New large fires:  1 (*) 
Large fires contained:  3 
Uncontained large fires: ** 8 
Area Command Teams committed: 0 
NIMOs committed: 1 
Type 1 IMTs committed: 4 
Type 2 IMTs committed: 1 
Nationally, there are 76 large fires being managed to achieve multiple objectives. 
 ** Uncontained large fires include only fires being managed under a full suppression 
strategy. 
Link to Geographic Area daily reports. 
 
 
Two MAFFS C-130 aircraft from the 302

nd
 Airlift Wing, Colorado Springs (US Air Force Reserve), and two 

MAFFS from the 153rd Airlift Wing, Cheyenne (Wyoming Air National Guard) and support personnel have been 
activated and are operating from Austin, Texas.  
 

 
Southern Area (PL 3) 
New fires: 20 
New large fires: 1 
Uncontained large fires: 4 
NIMOs committed: 1 
Type 1 IMTs committed: 3 
 
A NIMO (Kleinman) is assigned to provide support to existing and new fires in Texas. Transfer of command 
from IMT 1 (Opliger and Morcom) to IMT 1 Quesinberry will occur today. 
 
Bastrop County Complex (two fires), Texas Forest Service. Six miles northeast of Bastrop, TX. Southern 
rough. Creeping and smoldering.  
 
Shackelford, Texas Forest Service. Fifty-five miles southwest of Sanderson, TX. Grass. No new information.  
 
* Mitchell 3, Texas Forest Service. Thirty-four miles southwest of Ozona, TX. Grass. Moderate fire activity.  
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Bastrop County 
Complex TX TXS 34,068 0 98 UNK 46 -9 0 7 2 1,633 8M ST 

Shackelford TX TXS 3,000 --- 0 UNK 0 --- 0 0 0 0 NR ST 

* Mitchell 3 TX TXS 560 --- 0 UNK 52 --- 1 5 1 0 NR ST 
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Copper Breaks TX TXS 8,080 0 100 --- 0 -49 0 0 0 0 NR ST 

Fobb Ridge 2 OK OKS 190 0 100 --- 7 -3 0 3 0 0 4K ST 

OKS – Oklahoma DOF 
 
 
Eastern Area (PL 2) 
New fires: 2 
New large fires: 0 
Uncontained large fires: 1 
Type 1 IMTs committed: 1 
 
Pagami Creek, Superior NF. IMT 1 (Turman). Thirteen miles northeast of Ely, MN. Timber and grass. Minimal 
fire activity. Evacuations in effect.  
 

Incident Name St Unit Size 
Size 
Chge 

24 Hrs 

% 
Ctn 

Est 
Ctn 

Totl 
Pers 

Pers 
Chge 

24 
Hrs 

Crw Eng Heli Strc 
Lost 

$$ 
CTD 

Origin 
Own 

Pagami Creek MN SUF 93,459 0 61 UNK 708 -81 17 4 4 2 11.2M FS 

 
 
Northern California Area (PL 1) 
New fires: 9 
New large fires: 0 
Uncontained large fires: 1 
Type 2 IMTs committed: 1 
 
Ruth, Six Rivers NF. IMT 2 (Whitcome). Eight miles northeast of Zenia, CA. Timber. Creeping and smoldering.  
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Ruth CA SRF 1,453 -62 95 9/28 641 -79 16 23 3 31 3.2M FS 

 
 
Northwest Area (PL 2) 
New fires: 0 
New large fires: 0 
Uncontained large fires: 1 
 
Dollar Lake, Mt. Hood NF. Sixteen miles south of Hood River, OR. Timber. No new information. 
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Dollar Lake OR MHF 6,304 --- 90 10/15 86 --- 3 3 2 0 15M FS 

 
 
Eastern Great Basin Area (PL 2) 
New fires: 3 
New large fires: 0 
Uncontained large fires: 1 
 
Salt, Salmon-Challis NF. Sixteen miles southwest of Salmon, ID. Timber. Active fire behavior.  
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Salt ID SCF 21,667 132 20 UNK 32 0 0 6 0 0 14.2M FS 

 
 
Southwest Area (PL 2) 
New fires: 0 
New large fires: 0 
Uncontained large fires: 0 
 
Tanner, Tonto NF. Previously reported incident. Nineteen miles south of Young, AZ. Logging slash. Moderate 
fire activity. Last report unless significant activity occurs. 
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Tanner AZ TNF 5,500 1,500 N/A N/A 166 25 6 11 2 0 501K FS 

 
 
Western Great Basin Area (PL 2) 
New fires: 2 
New large fires: 0 
Uncontained large fires: 0 
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Buckeye NV HTF 1,140 0 100 --- 211 -76 9 10 5 0 450K FS 

HTF - Humboldt-Toiyabe NF 
 
 
 
 



Predictive Services Discussion: Surface high pressure will keep mild weather over the Northwest, 
northern Rockies and northern Plains while an upper ridge continues the above normal temperatures 
for the Great Basin and the Southwest.  An upper low over the Midwest will produce showers and 
thunderstorms around the Great Lakes and Ohio Valley while a lingering front will produce showers 
and thunderstorms along East and Gulf coasts.  Warm and dry conditions will remain over Texas.  
 
Predictive Services Outlook products: http://www.predictiveservices.nifc.gov/outlooks/outlooks.htm 
 
 

 

Today's discussion is from the 
First Aid / Health Category. 

Burn Protocols 
Burn injuries are often difficult to diagnose and may continue to worsen if they 
do not receive immediate, specialized treatment. The initial evaluation and treatment of these 
burns often happens in rural medical facilities with limited experience in burn injury care. In the 
past, this has resulted in evaluation and treatment that did not provide the best care to injured 
firefighters. Therefore, victims with either severe burns or burns that meet any of the below 
criteria should be immediately referred and transported to a regional burn center. 
 

 Burn injury criteria identified by the American Burn Association as warranting immediate referral to an 
accredited burn center. 

• Partial thickness burns (second degree) involving greater than 5% Total Body Surface Area.  
• Burns involving the face, hands, feet, genitalia, perineum, or major joints. 
• Third-degree burns of any size are present. 
• Electrical burns, including lightning injury are present. 
• Inhalation injury is suspected. 
• Burns are accompanied by traumatic injury (such as fractures). 
• Individuals are unable to immediately return to full duty. 

 It is imperative that action is expeditious, as burn injuries are often difficult to evaluate and may take 72 hours 
to manifest themselves. When there is any doubt as to the severity of the injury, the required action is to 
immediately refer and transport the employee to a regional burn center. 
 

 To ensure that Workers Compensation assistance is provided an agency administrator, or designee, for the 
incident needs to coordinate with the firefighter’s home unit.  

 Do you know the location of the closest regional burn center? 

• http://www.blm.gov/nifc/st/en/prog/fire/im.html 

  

References: 
Interagency Standards for Fire and Fire Aviation Operations 
Burn center location http://www.blm.gov/nifc/st/en/prog/fire/im.html 
 

Have an idea? Have feedback? Share it. 
ONLINE | MAIL: 6 Minutes For Safety Task Group • 3833 S. Development Ave • Boise, ID 83705 | FAX: 208-387-5250  

 
6 Minutes Home

 
 



Fires and Acres Yesterday 
  

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

2

1

  

  

  

  

  

  

5 
 

0 

2

0

9

1

Southern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

1

45

10 
 

0 

1

20

12

65

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

1

1

1

1

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

1 
 

0 

2

5

3

5

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

1

1

  

  

  

  

1 
 

0 

  

  

2

1

Southwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

0

1,500

0

1,500

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

1

404

1

404

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

1

0

  

  

  
 

  

1

0

2

0

Southern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

1

260

  

  

19 
 

48 

  

  

20

308

TOTAL 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

2

1

1

1

2

260

1

45

36 
 

48 

8

1,930

50

2,285
 
 

  



Fires and Acres Year-to-Date  
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

2

8

26

47,653

29

36,823

17

7,790

418 
 

200,737 

9

2

501

293,013

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

220

111,647

267

129,399

9

89

47

1,371

546 
 

13,090 

975

29,910

2,064

285,506

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

78

68

26

2,571

5

4

18

2,178

2,017 
 

9,112 

390

8,121

2,534

22,054

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

22

225

334

9,991

5

3

46

1,335

3,170 
 

50,664 

466

31,242

4,043

93,460

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

484

26,780

77

56,868

6

141

27

1,131

510 
 

12,685 

671

79,578

1,775

177,183

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

32

2,267

622

259,965

2

26

22

620

557 
 

86,424 

501

69,035

1,736

418,337

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

16

3,328

414

79,000

12

778

18

4

169 
 

21,993 

70

1,692

699

106,795

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

899

34,175

336

108,947

13

5,374

56

18,442

1,013 
 

634,365 

1,317

1,286,545

3,634

2,087,848

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

662

7,284

424

20,475

29

3,511

39

2,477

840 
 

292,050 

441

68,223

2,435

394,020

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

342

355

  

  

36

3,041

23

100

4,063 
 

26,812 

266

108,073

4,730

138,381

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

821

130,908

  

  

254

121,294

79

56,037

33,928 
 

3,357,560 

960

35,474

36,042

3,701,273

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

3,578

317,045

2,526

714,869

400

171,084

392

91,485

47,231 
 

4,705,492 

6,066

1,717,895

60,193

7,717,870
 

 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Ten Year Average Fires 64,092 

Ten Year Average Acres 6,382,366 



Prescribed Fires and Acres Yesterday 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL

Alaska 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

0

1,500

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

0

120

0

1,620

Northern California 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

0

11

1 
 

20 

  
 

  

  

  

1

31

Southern California 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

1 
 

5 

  
 

  

  

  

1

5

Southwest 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

1

217

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

3

636

4

853

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern Area 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

TOTAL 
FIRES  

ACRES 

0

0

1

1,717

0

11

2 
 

25 

0 
 

0 

3

756

6

2,509

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Prescribed Fires and Acres Year-to-Date  

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

1

20

3

35

11 
 

8,476 

3

271

18

8,802

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

8

5,268

47

8,633

13

669

1

42

  
 

  

128

9,057

197

23,669

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

15

61

19

655

23

19,577

22

161

  
 

  

141

5,389

220

25,843

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

10

756

10

1,963

5

1,231

15 
 

2,260 

75

2,090

115

8,300

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

39

1,321

14

912

47

8,428

6

4,681

17 
 

234 

105

17,377

228

32,953

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

0

54

22

10,018

3

1,023

3

724

38 
 

875 

38

10,944

104

23,638

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

6

354

1

550

2

1,205

2 
 

64 

11

1,661

22

3,834

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

18

1,725

27

20,216

3

1,428

5

56

  
 

  

89

73,278

142

96,703

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

48

5,182

34

6,709

100

15,506

19

7,404

44 
 

8,538 

109

29,870

354

73,209

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

30

60,283

  

  

350

48,465

33

3,900

855 
 

50,335 

139

41,435

1,407

204,418

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

42

7,835

  

  

142

74,469

24

13,997

1,445 
 

306,033 

575

465,059

2,228

867,393

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

200

81,729

179

48,253

693

172,098

123

33,436

2,427 
 

376,815 

1,413

656,431

5,035

1,368,762
 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***  
 
 
Additional wildfire information is available through the Geographic Areas at http://gacc.nifc.gov/. 
 
   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Canada Fires and Hectares 
 

PROVINCES 
FIRES  

YESTERDAY
HECTARES 

YESTERDAY 
FIRES           

   YEAR-TO-DATE 
HECTARES  

YEAR-TO-DATE 
BRITISH COLUMBIA 3 3 540 11,946
YUKON TERRITORY 0 0 53 39,746
ALBERTA 23 10 1,042 940,055
NORTHWEST TERRITORY 0 14 205 431,940
SASKATCHEWAN 0 0 261 339,956
MANITOBA 0 0 269 84,309
ONTARIO 20 161 1,136 627,244
QUEBEC 1 0 274 12,423
NEWFOUNDLAND 1 5 48 407
NEW BRUNSWICK 0 0 71 39
NOVA SCOTIA 0 0 115 133
PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND 0 0 1 1
NATIONAL PARKS 0 0 61 84,664
TOTALS 48 192 4,076 2,572,865

 
***CIFFC information updated weekly*** 

 
This report contains information derived from the National Fire and Aviation Management Web Applications (FAMWEB) 
system and other sources to provide relative information about emerging and ongoing incident activity. This information is 
considered operational in nature, is subject to correction, and therefore may not match official year to date agency 
records. 
 

** National Interagency Coordination Center ** 
 

 


