National Interagency Coordination Center **Incident Management Situation Report** Wednesday, September 28, 2011 – 0530 MT **National Preparedness Level 2**

National Fire Activity

Initial attack activity:	Light (50 new fires)
New large fires:	1 (*)
Large fires contained:	3
Uncontained large fires: **	8
Area Command Teams committed:	0
NIMOs committed:	1
Type 1 IMTs committed:	4
Type 2 IMTs committed:	1

Nationally, there are 76 large fires being managed to achieve multiple objectives. ** Uncontained large fires include only fires being managed under a full suppression strategy.

Link to Geographic Area daily reports.

Two MAFFS C-130 aircraft from the 302nd Airlift Wing, Colorado Springs (US Air Force Reserve), and two MAFFS from the 153rd Airlift Wing, Cheyenne (Wyoming Air National Guard) and support personnel have been activated and are operating from Austin, Texas.

Southern Area (PL 3) New fires: 20 New large fires: Uncontained large fires: NIMOs committed: Type 1 IMTs committed:

A NIMO (Kleinman) is assigned to provide support to existing and new fires in Texas. Transfer of command from IMT 1 (Opliger and Morcom) to IMT 1 Quesinberry will occur today.

1

4

1 3

Bastrop County Complex (two fires), Texas Forest Service. Six miles northeast of Bastrop, TX. Southern rough. Creeping and smoldering.

Shackelford, Texas Forest Service. Fifty-five miles southwest of Sanderson, TX. Grass. No new information.

* Mitchell 3, Texas Forest Service. Thirty-four miles southwest of Ozona, TX. Grass. Moderate fire activity.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% Ctn	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
Bastrop County Complex	тх	TXS	34,068	0	98	UNK	46	-9	0	7	2	1,633	8M	ST
Shackelford	ΤХ	TXS	3,000		0	UNK	0		0	0	0	0	NR	ST
* Mitchell 3	ΤХ	TXS	560		0	UNK	52		1	5	1	0	NR	ST

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% Ctn	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
Copper Breaks	ТΧ	TXS	8,080	0	100		0	-49	0	0	0	0	NR	ST
Fobb Ridge 2	ОК	OKS	190	0	100		7	-3	0	3	0	0	4K	ST

OKS – Oklahoma DOF

Eastern Area (PL 2)

New fires:	2
New large fires:	0
Uncontained large fires:	1
Type 1 IMTs committed:	1

Pagami Creek, Superior NF. IMT 1 (Turman). Thirteen miles northeast of Ely, MN. Timber and grass. Minimal fire activity. Evacuations in effect.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% Ctn	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
Pagami Creek	MN	SUF	93,459	0	61	UNK	708	-81	17	4	4	2	11.2M	FS

Northern California Area (PL 1)

New fires:	9
New large fires:	0
Uncontained large fires:	1
Type 2 IMTs committed:	1

Ruth, Six Rivers NF. IMT 2 (Whitcome). Eight miles northeast of Zenia, CA. Timber. Creeping and smoldering.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% Ctn	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
Ruth	CA	SRF	1,453	-62	95	9/28	641	-79	16	23	3	31	3.2M	FS

Northwest Area (PL 2)

New fires:	0
New large fires:	0
Uncontained large fires:	1

Dollar Lake, Mt. Hood NF. Sixteen miles south of Hood River, OR. Timber. No new information.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% Ctn	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
Dollar Lake	OR	MHF	6,304		90	10/15	86		3	3	2	0	15M	FS

Eastern Great Basin Area (PL 2)

New fires:	3
New large fires:	0
Uncontained large fires:	1

Salt, Salmon-Challis NF. Sixteen miles southwest of Salmon, ID. Timber. Active fire behavior.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% Ctn	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
Salt	ID	SCF	21,667	132	20	UNK	32	0	0	6	0	0	14.2M	FS

Southwest Area (PL 2)

New fires:	0
New large fires:	0
Uncontained large fires:	0

Tanner, Tonto NF. Previously reported incident. Nineteen miles south of Young, AZ. Logging slash. Moderate fire activity. Last report unless significant activity occurs.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% Ctn	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
Tanner	AZ	TNF	5,500	1,500	N/A	N/A	166	25	6	11	2	0	501K	FS

Western Great Basin Area (PL 2)

New fires:	2
New large fires:	0
Uncontained large fires:	0

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% Ctn	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
Buckeye	NV	HTF	1,140	0	100		211	-76	9	10	5	0	450K	FS

HTF - Humboldt-Toiyabe NF

Predictive Services Discussion: Surface high pressure will keep mild weather over the Northwest, northern Rockies and northern Plains while an upper ridge continues the above normal temperatures for the Great Basin and the Southwest. An upper low over the Midwest will produce showers and thunderstorms around the Great Lakes and Ohio Valley while a lingering front will produce showers and thunderstorms along East and Gulf coasts. Warm and dry conditions will remain over Texas.

Predictive Services Outlook products: <u>http://www.predictiveservices.nifc.gov/outlooks/outlooks.htm</u>



Today's discussion is from the First Aid / Health Category.

Burn Protocols

Burn injuries are often difficult to diagnose and may continue to worsen if they do not receive immediate, specialized treatment. The initial evaluation and treatment of these burns often happens in rural medical facilities with limited experience in burn injury care. In the past, this has resulted in evaluation and treatment that did not provide the best care to injured firefighters. Therefore, victims with either severe burns or burns that meet any of the below criteria should be immediately referred and transported to a regional burn center.

- Burn injury criteria identified by the American Burn Association as warranting immediate referral to an accredited burn center.
 - Partial thickness burns (second degree) involving greater than 5% Total Body Surface Area.
 - Burns involving the face, hands, feet, genitalia, perineum, or major joints.
 - Third-degree burns of any size are present.
 - Electrical burns, including lightning injury are present.
 - Inhalation injury is suspected.
 - Burns are accompanied by traumatic injury (such as fractures).
 - Individuals are unable to immediately return to full duty.
- It is imperative that action is expeditious, as burn injuries are often difficult to evaluate and may take 72 hours to manifest themselves. When there is any doubt as to the severity of the injury, the required action is to immediately refer and transport the employee to a regional burn center.
- To ensure that Workers Compensation assistance is provided an agency administrator, or designee, for the incident needs to coordinate with the firefighter's home unit.
- Do you know the location of the closest regional burn center?
 - <u>http://www.blm.gov/nifc/st/en/prog/fire/im.html</u>

References:

Interagency Standards for Fire and Fire Aviation Operations Burn center location <u>http://www.blm.gov/nifc/st/en/prog/fire/im.html</u>

Have an idea? Have feedback? Share it.

ONLINE | MAIL: 6 Minutes For Safety Task Group • 3833 S. Development Ave • Boise, ID 83705 | FAX: 208-387-5250

6 Minutes Home

Fires and Acres Yesterday

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
	FIRES							0
Alaska	ACRES	-						0
	FIRES							0
Northwest	ACRES	-						0
Northern California	FIRES	2				5	2	9
Northern California	ACRES	1				0	0	1
Southern California	FIRES				1	10	1	12
	ACRES				45	0	20	65
Northern Rockies	FIRES						1	1
NOTTHETTI ROCKIES	ACRES						1	1
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES					1	2	3
Lastern Great Dasin	ACRES					0	5	5
Western Great Basin	FIRES		1			1		2
Western Great Dasin	ACRES		1			0		1
Southwest	FIRES						0	0
oounwest	ACRES						1,500	1,500
Rocky Mountain	FIRES						1	1
	ACRES						404	404
Eastern Area	FIRES			1			1	2
Lasieni Alea	ACRES			0			0	0
Southern Area	FIRES			1		19		20
	ACRES			260		48		308
TOTAL	FIRES	2	1	2	1	36	8	50
	ACRES	1	1	260	45	48	1,930	2,285

Fires and Acres Year-to-Date

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES	2	26	29	17	418	9	501
	ACRES	8	47,653	36,823	7,790	200,737	2	293,013
Northwest	FIRES	220	267	9	47	546	975	2,064
Northwest	ACRES	111,647	129,399	89	1,371	13,090	29,910	285,506
Northern California	FIRES	78	26	5	18	2,017	390	2,534
	ACRES	68	2,571	4	2,178	9,112	8,121	22,054
Southern California	FIRES	22	334	5	46	3,170	466	4,043
	ACRES	225	9,991	3	1,335	50,664	31,242	93,460
Northern Rockies	FIRES	484	77	6	27	510	671	1,775
	ACRES	26,780	56,868	141	1,131	12,685	79,578	177,183
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES	32	622	2	22	557	501	1,736
	ACRES	2,267	259,965	26	620	86,424	69,035	418,337
Western Great Basin	FIRES	16	414	12	18	169	70	699
	ACRES	3,328	79,000	778	4	21,993	1,692	106,795
Southwest	FIRES	899	336	13	56	1,013	1,317	3,634
	ACRES	34,175	108,947	5,374	18,442	634,365	1,286,545	2,087,848
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	662	424	29	39	840	441	2,435
	ACRES	7,284	20,475	3,511	2,477	292,050	68,223	394,020
Eastern Area	FIRES	342		36	23	4,063	266	4,730
Lasion Alea	ACRES	355		3,041	100	26,812	108,073	138,381
Southern Area	FIRES	821		254	79	33,928	960	36,042
	ACRES	130,908		121,294	56,037	3,357,560	35,474	3,701,273
TOTAL	FIRES	3,578	2,526	400	392	47,231	6,066	60,193
	ACRES	317,045	714,869	171,084	91,485	4,705,492	1,717,895	7,717,870

Ten Year Average Fires	64,092
Ten Year Average Acres	6,382,366

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***

Prescribed Fires and Acres Yesterday

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
	FIRES							0
Alaska	ACRES	-						0
	FIRES		0				0	0
Northwest	ACRES	-	1,500				120	1,620
	FIRES			0	1			1
Northern California	ACRES	-		11	20			31
	FIRES							0
Southern California	ACRES	-						0
	FIRES							0
Northern Rockies	ACRES	-						0
	FIRES							0
Eastern Great Basin	ACRES	_						0
Masters Onest Desig	FIRES				1			1
Western Great Basin	ACRES	-			5			5
Courthousest	FIRES							0
Southwest	ACRES	-						0
DealerManutain	FIRES		1				3	4
Rocky Mountain	ACRES		217				636	853
Factors Anda	FIRES							0
Eastern Area	ACRES	-						0
Southorn Aroc	FIRES							0
Southern Area	ACRES							0
TOTAL	FIRES	0	1	0	2	0	3	6
IUIAL	ACRES	0	1,717	11	25	0	756	2,509

Prescribed Fires and Acres Year-to-Date

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES			1	3	11	3	18
Λιαδικά	ACRES			20	35	8,476	271	8,802
Northwest	FIRES	8	47	13	1		128	197
Noninwesi	ACRES	5,268	8,633	669	42		9,057	23,669
Northern California	FIRES	15	19	23	22		141	220
	ACRES	61	655	19,577	161		5,389	25,843
Southern California	FIRES		10	10	5	15	75	115
Southern California	ACRES		756	1,963	1,231	2,260	2,090	8,300
Northern Rockies	FIRES	39	14	47	6	17	105	228
Northern Nockies	ACRES	1,321	912	8,428	4,681	234	17,377	32,953
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES	0	22	3	3	38	38	104
	ACRES	54	10,018	1,023	724	875	10,944	23,638
Western Great Basin	FIRES		6	1	2	2	11	22
Western Oreat Dasin	ACRES		354	550	1,205	64	1,661	3,834
Southwest	FIRES	18	27	3	5		89	142
	ACRES	1,725	20,216	1,428	56		73,278	96,703
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	48	34	100	19	44	109	354
	ACRES	5,182	6,709	15,506	7,404	8,538	29,870	73,209
Eastern Area	FIRES	30		350	33	855	139	1,407
Lastem Alea	ACRES	60,283		48,465	3,900	50,335	41,435	204,418
Southern Area	FIRES	42		142	24	1,445	575	2,228
	ACRES	7,835		74,469	13,997	306,033	465,059	867,393
TOTAL	FIRES	200	179	693	123	2,427	1,413	5,035
	ACRES	81,729	48,253	172,098	33,436	376,815	656,431	1,368,762

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***

Additional wildfire information is available through the Geographic Areas at http://gacc.nifc.gov/.

Canada Fires and Hectares

PROVINCES	FIRES YESTERDAY	HECTARES YESTERDAY	FIRES YEAR-TO-DATE	HECTARES YEAR-TO-DATE
BRITISH COLUMBIA	3	3	540	11,946
YUKON TERRITORY	0	0	53	39,746
ALBERTA	23	10	1,042	940,055
NORTHWEST TERRITORY	0	14	205	431,940
SASKATCHEWAN	0	0	261	339,956
MANITOBA	0	0	269	84,309
ONTARIO	20	161	1,136	627,244
QUEBEC	1	0	274	12,423
NEWFOUNDLAND	1	5	48	407
NEW BRUNSWICK	0	0	71	39
NOVA SCOTIA	0	0	115	133
PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND	0	0	1	1
NATIONAL PARKS	0	0	61	84,664
TOTALS	48	192	4,076	2,572,865

CIFFC information updated weekly

This report contains information derived from the National Fire and Aviation Management Web Applications (FAMWEB) system and other sources to provide relative information about emerging and ongoing incident activity. This information is considered operational in nature, is subject to correction, and therefore may not match official year to date agency records.

** National Interagency Coordination Center **